

No. S _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

ADAM A. SCHWARTZ,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

VISA INTERNATIONAL SERVICE ASSOCIATION, VISA U.S.A. INC.,
AND MASTERCARD INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED,

Defendants/Respondents.

California Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Two, No. A105222

Superior Court of the State of California
County of Alameda
The Honorable Ronald M. Sabraw
Superior Court No. 822404-4

PETITION FOR REVIEW

LERACH COUGHLIN STOIA
GELLER RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
PAMELA M. PARKER (159479)
FRANK J. JANECEK, JR. (156306)
KEVIN K. GREEN (180919)
CHRISTOPHER M. BURKE (214799)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058

SCHRAG & BAUM, PC
THOMAS F. SCHRAG (39377)
JAMES S. BAUM (52202)
MICHAEL L. SCHRAG (185832)
280 Panoramic Way
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: 510/849-1618

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
required by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209
(Cal. Rules of Court, rule 44.5)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Underlying Litigation.....	5
B. Proposition 64 and the Court of Appeal’s Order	8
IV. DISCUSSION	10
A. Proposition 64 Does Not Apply to This Case Because It Contains No Clear Manifestation of Retroactive Intent	10
B. The Statutory Repeal Rule Also Requires Clear Evidence of Retroactive Intent and the Absence of an Express Savings Clause Is Not Dispositive	13
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236.....	11
<i>Callet v. Alioto</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 65.....	13, 15
<i>County of Alameda v. Kuchel</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 193.....	18
<i>Estate of Banerjee</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 527.....	13
<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188.....	4, 11, 12
<i>Fox v. Alexis</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 621.....	14
<i>Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist. v. Mann</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819.....	15, 16, 17
<i>Hopkins v. Anderson</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 62.....	14
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	11, 14
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	13, 14
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583.....	4, 13
<i>In re Pedro T.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1041.....	5, 14, 17, 18

	Page
<i>Kleeman v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 274.....	18, 19
<i>Krause v. Rarity</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 644.....	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Productions</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244.....	11
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467.....	11
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828.....	13
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585.....	13
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784.....	18
<i>Russell v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 810.....	11
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102.....	16, 17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200	2
§ 17203	10, 15
§ 17204	10
§ 17209	1
§ 17535	10
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 382	15
§ 1021.5	8

	Page
California Constitution	
Article II(d).....	8, 9, 10
California Rules of Court	
Rule 28(b).....	2
